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Santosh Sharma
R/O: - House no.60A,2*r Floor mohyal colony, sec-

40,gurgram, Haryana - 12 2 001

Versus

Pivotal Infrastructure Pvt Ltd.,

3 09,3'l floor,jmd pacific squar,sector- L 5,part-ii,

gurugram-122001

COMM:
Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora

APPEARANCE:
Shri Vijay Pratap Singh

Shri Sidhharth Sehjwal

Member

Advocate for the comPlainant
A.R. of the respondent

ORDER

1, The present complaint dared 17 03 2023 has been filed by the

complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation

and Development] Act, 2016 [in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the

Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Rules' 2017 (in

short, the Rules) forviolation ofsection 11(4)(a) ofthe act wherein it is

inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision ofthe act

or the rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se'

A. Unit and proiect related details

Complaint No. 896 of 2023

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGMM

Complaint no. 896 of 2O23

Date of decision 01.o3.2024

Complainant

Respondent
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The particulars of unit details, sale consi

the complainant, date of proposed handi

period, if any, have been detailed in the fc

F"rrrpl"i,ra II".e16 
"f 

,04

eration, the amount paid by

g over the possession, delay

lowing tabular form:

s.

No.

Heads Informa lon

1, Name and location ofthe

project

"Paradis

Haryana

e", Sector-63, Gurugram,

2. Nature ofthe project Affordab e residential apartment

3. DTCP license no. and

validity status

05 0f 2016 dated 30.05.2016

+. RERA registered/ not

registered and validity

status

Registered vide registration no.

t7a of 20L7 dated 01.09.2017 and

valid up to 29.05.2021

Registration expircd

5. Unit no.

I
Flat no.1'5-1003, 1oth floor,

(Page no. 31 ofthe complaintJ

6. Unit admeasuring 636 sq. ft.

(Page no.31 ofthe complaintl

7. Date of allotment 20.01.2077

(As per page 20 of complaintl

Date of apartment

buyer's agreement

77 .03.2017

IPage 30 of complaint)

9. Total consideration Rs. 25,8{,000/-

[As per $age 33 of complaint)

10, Total amount paid by the

complainant

Rs. 26,1f,300/-

(As per $0A dated 09.02.2022 at page

58 ofcolnplaint)

11. Possession clause 8.1.
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ryany shall endeavour to

the construction qnd hqndover

;sion of the apartment within a
said aportment within a Period
rs from the date of grant of
tf building plans for the proiect
te of receipt of environmental
s necessary for the comqletion
nstruction and development of
ct, whichever is later, subject to
yment by the Allottee of all the
payable under this Agreement
rmance by the Allottee of all
igotions.
is supplied)

The cor
complete
the posse

period of
of 4 yea
sanction
or the dt
clearenct
of the ca

the Proje
timely p(
amounts
and perj
other obl
(Emphas

12. Date ofapproval

building plans

of

I

25,07.2076

R/3, page 16 ofreply)

13. Date of environmental

clearanccs

28.07.2077

(Annexure-R/4, poge 24 of rePlY)

74. Due date of delivery of

possession

28.01.2021

(calculated from the date of

environment clea r a\ce i.e., 28,07 2017

being later + 6 months ofgrace period

w.r.t COVID)

*inadvertently mentioned as 28.07 2021 in

nroceedinss dated 01.03.2024

15. Occupation Certificate Not obtained

16. Offer ofpossession Not offered

G

B.

3.

Facts ofthe complaint

The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:

a. The respondent made advertisement in the newspaper' Hindustan

Times' with regard to the location, specification and amenities and

time of completion ofthe pro,ect under the name "affordable group

housing colony " commonly known as" PARADISE" floated under
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Complaint No. 896 of 2023

Haryana Government's Affordable Housing Policy, located at

SECTOR 62, Gurgaon, Haryana. That the complainant approached

to the respondent for booking of a flat vide application bearing no.

01307 having carpet area of 636 sq. ft.

The draw of the said project was held, wherein the complainant

was allotted flat no T5-1003 located on 1Oth floor in tower no T5.

That the respondent to dupe the complainant in their nefarious net

even executed a one-sided builder buyer agreement signed

between complainant and iespondent through their authorised

representative on dated 77 .03.2017, iust to create a false beliefthat

the project shall b9 completed in tirfe bound manner, and in the

garb of this agreerylent peisistently taised demands due to which

they were able to extract huge amount of money from the

complainant. The apartment buyer's agreement was executed

between the complainant and the authorised representative ofthe

respondent. That the total consflderation of the flat was

125,84p00/- and applicabte taxes payable the complainant paid

the amount towards the cost of flat as and when the demand were

raised by the respondent. That as plr the BBA clause no 4.1 the

respondent was supposed to hanp over the actual physical

possession of the flat to the complainant latest by 27.07.2021

IExclusive of the grace period of 6 month).

That the complainant has paid the flat payment as demanded

against the total consideration amount against the flat in time

bound manner. That respondent has charged interest on delayed

instalment @ 75 o/o P.A. compounded quarterly interest as per

cla]use 7.2.2 of BBA compounded quarterly interest, whereas, as

b.
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per BBA the offer of delay posses$ion penalty for the builder

towards buyers is iust { NIL per sq. ft. per month. This is totally

illegal, arbitrary and unilateral.

d. Thatthe respondenthas indulged in allkinds oftricks and illegality

in booking and drafting of BBA witll a malicious and fraudulent

intention and caused deliberate and intentional huge mental and

physical harassment of the complainant and his family who has

been rudely and cruelly dashed the savoured dreams, hopes and

expectations ofthe complainantto the ground and the complainant

is eminently justified in seeking delayed possession charges. The

builder buyer agfeement consists very stringent and biased

contractual terms which are illeghl, arbitrary unilateral and

discriminatory in nature. As every clause of the agreement is

drafted in a one sided way, even a single breach of unilateral terms

of builder buyer agreement by complainant, will cost him forfeiting

of earnest money and about delay payment charges 15o/o & 10.5a/0.

Respondent has not prepared the builder buyer agreement as per

the terms and conditions mentioned under the llaryana Affordable

Policy 2013 and also the builder buyer agreement not drafted as

per the RERA act 2016.

That due to the malafide intentions of the respondent and non

delivery of the flat unit the complainant in time has accrued huge

Iosses on account of the career plans of their family member and

themselves and the future of the complainant and their family are

rendered dark as the planning with which the complainant

invested her hard earned monies have resulted in subzero results

and borne thorns instead of bearing fruits.

complaint No. 896 of 2023
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C.

4.

Relief Sought

The complainant has sought following rellef(s):

a. Direct the respondent to pay intereslt @ 8.650/o per annum as per

the prevailing MCLR plus 2ol0, on naif amount of { 26,16,300/- for

delay period starting from 27th luly.202l (i.e., the date of actual

handing over ofphysical vacant posstssion ,till actual hand over of

the physical possession by the Respondent to the Complainant

with penal interest), given that 27tn l::ly 2027 was the promised

date of delivery (along with pendente lite and future interest till

actual possession] request the Hon'ble Ilegulatory.

b. Direct the respondent to ensure the project is in habitable

condition with all amenities mentioned in brochure after getting

occupancy certificate.

5. 0n the date of hearing, the authority explained to thc respondent/

promoters about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed

in relation to section 11[4J (aJ ofthe Act to plead guilty or not to plead

guilty.

Reply by the respondentD.

6. The respondent by way of written reply made the follo$,ing

submissions:

a. That the present complaint in the present form cannot be

maintainable as the same is contrary to the provision of the Real

Estate (Regulation and DevelopmentJ Act, 2016 and Haryana Real

Estate (Regulation and Developmentl Rules, 201,7 and therefore,

the present complaint is liable to be dismissed in limine.
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Complaint No. 896 of 2023

That this Hon'ble Authority does not have the jurisdiction and

adjudicate the present complaint. Therefore, the present complaint

is liable to be dismissed.

That due to the outbreak ofthe pandemic covid-19 in MarchZ}Z1,

a national lockdown was imposed as a result of which all the

construction works were severely hampered. Keeping in view the

difficulties in completing the project by Real Estate Developers,

this Hon'ble Authority granted 6 months extension to all the under-

construction projects vide order dated 26-05-2020. Furthermore,

the covid pandemic lockdown caused stagnation and sluggishness

in the real estate sector and had put the respondent company in a

financial crunch, w}ich was beyond the control of the respondent

company.

That the construction of the project had been stopped/obstructed

due to the stoppage of construction activities several times during

this period with eqect from 2016 as B result of the various orders

and directions pas'sed b1i Hon'ble N[tional Green Tribunal, New

Delhi; Environment Pollution (Control and Prevention) Authority,

National Capital Region, Delhi; HarJrana State Pollution Control

Board, Panchkula and various other fluthorities from time to time.

The stoppage ofconstruction activities abruptly had led to slowing

down of the construction activities for months which also

contributed in the delay in completing the project within the

specified time period.

That the delivery of the flat by the respondent within the agreed

period of 4 years from the date of grant of building approvals or

from the date of grant of environmental clearance, which is later,

d.
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Complaint No. 896 of 2023

was incumbent upon the complainalnt making timely payments.

Therefore, the complainant is forbipden to demand the timely

performance of the 'contractual oblligations' by the respondent,

wherein the complainant, himseli ha$ failed to perform his part of

the 'contractual obligations' on time.

That the present project is an afforldable group housing project

being developed in accordance with $re provision ofthe affordable

housing policy, 2013. The allotment price of the apartment was

fixed by the government of Haryana and in terms of the policy, the
;....:

respondent was paid thri'hioiment Price 
in installment. Though,

the allotment price was fixed by the government of Haryana in the

year 2013 but thg same was not rdvised till date. Although the

construction cost for increased manifold but the government of

Haryana had failed to increase the allotment price. The

government of Haryana had failed to take into account the increase

in the construction cost since tfre $olicy in the year 2013. lf by

conservative estirirates the construition cost is deemed to have

increased by 10% every year then till date the construction costs

have got doubled since the date of promulgation of affordable

housing poIiry,2013. The license for the project paradise was

granted on 30-05-2016 and the resfondent was permitted to sell

the units and the allotment price of Rs. 4000 per sq ft. the project

is being constructed by the respondent and is near in completion'

The photographs of the current status of the project are attached

herewith which clearly proves that the entire construction has

been done and the formalities of obtaining occupation certificate

remains pending. The respondent had applied for grant of
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Compla,nt No. 896 of 2023

E.

8.

occupation certificate vide application dated 28-04-2023 and the

same is expected soon.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been duly filed and placed on

the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can

be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and

submissions made by the parties.

lurisdiction of the authority

The authority observed that it has territorial as well as subiect matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present cornplaint for the reasons given

belorn,.

E.l. Territorial iurisdiction
As per notification no. 1/92/201,7-1TCP dated L4.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, the iurisdiction of Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for

all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the

proiect in question is situated within the planning area of Curugrant

District, therefore this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to

deal with the present complaint.

E.Il. Subiect matter lurisdiction
Section 11(4J(aJ of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11[4) (aJ is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11

(4) The promoter shall-
(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities

and functions under the provisions of this Act or the rules
and regulations made thereunder or to the allottees os
per the ogreement for sale, or to the qssociation of
ollottees, as the cose may be, till the conveyonce ofoll the

9.

10.
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apqrtments, plots or buildings, as the 4ase may be, to the
allottees, or the common areos b qhe qssociation of
allottees or the competent quthority, ai the cose may be;

Section 34-Fundions ol the Authoriv:
34A of the Act provides to ensure tomplionce of the
obligations castupon the promoters, the allottees and the
reql estate qgents under this Act ond the rules and

reg ulations made thereunder.

11. So, in view ofthe provisions ofthe Act qupted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promotqr as per provisions of section

11(a)(al of the Act leaving aside compenEation which is to be decided

by the adjudicating officer ifpursued by the complainant at a later stage.

F. Findings on the obiections raised by the respondent

F.l Obiection regarding jurisdiction ofauthority w.r.t. authority doesn't
have jurisdiction and adjudicate the present complaint.

12. The contention of the respondent is that authority is deprived of the

jurisdiction to go into the interpretation or rights of the parties inter-se

in accordance with the apartment buyer's agreement executed between

the parties and no agreement for sale as referred to under the

provisions ofthe act or the said rules has been executed inter se parties

The authority is of the view that the act nowhere provides, nor can be

so construed, that all previous agreements will be re-written after

coming into force of the act. Therefore, the provisions of the act, rules

and agreement have to be read and interpreted harmoniously

However, if the act has provided for dealing with certain specific

provisions/situation in a specific/particular manner, then that situatioll

will be dealt with in accordance with the act and the rules after the date

of coming into force ofthe act and the rules. Numerous provisions of the

act save the provisions ofthe agreements made betvveen the buyers and

sellers. The said contention has been upheld in the Iandmark judgment
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of Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt, Ltd. Vs. UOI and others. (W.p

2737 of2077) decided on 06.12.2017 wllich provides as under:

"119. Under the provisions of Section 18, the delay in
handing over the possession would ba countecl from the
dqte mentioned in the agreementfor s1le entered into by
the promoter and the allottee prior to its registration
under REP.1.. Under the provisions of RERA, the promoter
is given o facility to revise the datd of completion of
project and declare the same under Sqction 4. The REM
does not contemplate rewriting of controct between the
Jlat purchaser and the promoter....,
122. We hqve alreody discussed thqt above stated
provisions of Lhe REP./. are not retrospective in noture.
They moy to some extent be hoving o retrooctive or quosi
retrooctive ellect but thin on that ground the validity of
the provisions of REP'I. cqnnot be chollenged. The
Parliament is competent enough to legislate low havinll
retrospeLtive or retrooctive effect. A law can be even

fromed to atrecL subsisting / ertsting contrqctual rights
between the.psrties in the larger public interest. We do
not hqve any doubt in our mind that the REM has been

framed in the larger public interest ofter o thorough
study qnd discussion mqde at the highest level by the
Stonding Committee ond Select Committee, which
submitted its detoiled reports,"

13. Further, in appeal no. 1r3 of2019 tltled, As Magic Eye Developer PvL

Ltd. Vs. lshwer Singh Dahiya, in order dhted 77.t2.201g the Haryana

Real Estate Appellate Tribunal observed- hs under

"34. Thus, keeping in view our oforeiid discussion, we
are of the considered opinion that the provisions of the
Act are quasi retroactive to some extey'tt in operotion and
will be applicable to the agreements far sole entered into
even prior to coming into ooeration ofthe Act where the
transoction are still in the orocess ofcompletion. Hence in
case ofdelay in the offer/delivery ofpossession as per the
terms and conditions of the agreement for sale the
ollottee sholl be entitled to the interest/delayed
possessio, charges on the reosonable rqte of interest as
provided in Rule 15 ofthe rules ond one sided, unfoir ond
unreosonable rate of compensation mentioned in the
ogreementfor sale is liable to be ignored."

Complaint No. 896 of2023
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14. The agreements are sacrosanct save and except for the provisions

which have been abrogated by the act itself. Further, it is noted that the

builder-buyer agreements have been executed in the manner that there

is no scope left to the allottee to negotiate any of the clauses contained

therein. Therefore, the authority is ofthe view that the charges payable

under various heads shall be payable as per the agreed terms and

conditions of the agreement subiect to the condition that the same are

in accordance with the plans/permissions approved by the respective

departments/competent authorities and are not in contravention of

any other Act, rules, statutes, instructionst directions issued thereunder

and are not unreasonable or exorbitant i4 nature.

Findings on the relief sought:

G.l. Direct the respondent to pay interest @ 8.65olo per annum as per the
prevailing MCLRplus 2ol0, on paid amount of{ 26,16,300/- for delay
period starting from ZTrh luly.2O2l I i.e., the date of actual handing
over of physical vacant possession ,till actual hand over of the
physical possession by the Respondtent to the Complainant with
penal interest), given that 27th July 2021 was the promised date of
delivery (along with pendente lite and future interest till actual
po.r".iionl request the Hon'ble Regulatory.

ln the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the

project and is seeking delay possession charges on the amount paid by

him in respect ofsubiect unit. Sec. 18(1) ofthe Act is reproduced below

for ready reference:

" Section 7& - Retum of smount qnd compensation.
1B(1). lfthe promoterfails to complete or is unoble to give
possession ofan aportment, plot, or building. -
in accordqnce with the termsofthe ogreementfor sale or,
as the case mqy be, duly completed by the date specilied
therein; or
due to discontinuance of his business os o developer on
account of suspension or revocotion of the registration
under this Act or for any other reason,

G.

15.
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he shall be liable on demand to the allottees, in case
the allottee wishes to withdraw from the project without
prejudice to any other remedy availIble, to return the
qmount received by him in respect of thqt qpqrtment,
plot, building, qs the case may be, with interest qt
such rste as may be prescribed in this behatfincluding
compensation [n the mqnner as provided under this Act:
Provided that where an allottee does not intend to
withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the
honding over of the posses.rior, at sLlch rate cts may be
prescribed."

(Emphasis supplied)
16. Clause 8.1 of the flat buyer agregment provides for handing over of

possession and is reproduced below: -

"8.1. EXPECTED TIME FOR HANDING OVER
POSSTSSIOIV

Except where any delay is caused on occount of reasons
expressly provided for under this Agreement and other
situations beyond the reasonable control ofthe Conpany
and subject to the Company hqving obtainecl the
occupation/completion certificate from the campetent
authority(ies), the Company shqll endeavour to
complete the construction qnd handover the
possession ofthe said Apartmentwithin q period of4
years from the date of grant oI sanction of building
plsns for the Project or the date of rcceipt of all the
environmental clearances necessary for the
completion of the construction qnd development of
the Project, whichever is later, subject to tinet),
payment by the Allottee ofall the qmounts pdyable under
this Agreement and performance by the Allottee of oll
o th e r o bligations he reunder."

17. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the pre-set possession clause

of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds

of terms and conditions of this agreement and application, and the

complainants not being in default under any provisions of this

agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities and

documentation as prescribed by the promoters. The drafting of this

clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague and
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Complaint No, 896 of 2023

uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and against

the allottee that even a single default by the allottee in fulfilling

formalities and documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoters

may make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee

and the commitment date for handing over possession loses its

meaning. The incorporation of such clause in the flat buyer agreement

by the promoters are iust to evade the liability towards timely delivery

of subject unit and to deprive. the allottee of his right accruing after

delay in possession. This is just to comment as to how the builder has

misused his dominant position and drafted such mischievous clause in

the agreement and the allottee is left with no option but to sign on the

dotted lines.

18. Due date ofhanding over possession: The promoter has proposed to

hand over the possession ofthe said flat within a period of4 years from

the date of approval of building plans [25.07.2016] or grant of

environment clearancq {2807.20L7) (hpreinafter referred to as the

"Commencement Date"], whichever is later. The period of 4 years is

calculated from environment clearance i.a,,28.07.2017 being later. The

period of 4 years expired on 28.07.2010. Further as per HARERA

notification no, 9/3-2020 dated 26,05,2020, an extension of 6

months is granted for the proiects havlng completion/due date on

or after 25,03.2020. The completion date of the aforesaid project in

which the subject unit is being allotted to the complain antisZB.OT.2OZO

i.e., after 25.03.2020. Therefore, an extension of 6 months is to be given

over and above the due date of handing over possession in view of

notification no. 9 /3-2020 dated 26.05.2020, on account of force

majeure conditions due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic. So, in such

Page 14 of19



HARERA
MGURUGRAI/

case the due date for handing over of possession comes out to be

28.01..2027.

19. Admissibility of delay possession ch{rges at prescribed rate of
interest The complainant is seeking deiay possession charges at the

prescribed rate, proviso to section 18 prfvides that where an allottee

does not intend to withdraw from the prbiect, he shall be paid, by the

promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed

under rule 15 ofthe rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15, Prescribed rate of interest- lproviso to
section 12, section 18 and sub-section (4) and
subsection (7) of section 791
(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 72; section 1B:
and sub-sections (4) and (7) ofsection 19, the ,,interest at
the rate prescribed" shqll be the Stote Bonk of Indiq
highest morginalcost oflending rate +2ak.:
Provided that in case the State Bonk of lndia marginal
cost of lending rote (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be
teplaced b! such benchmark len(ling rqtes which the
State Bank of India moy frx from time to time for lending
to the general public.

20. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of

interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is

reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

21. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank ol India i.e.,

httpsr//sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate [in short, MCLR] as

on date i.e., 01,.03.2024 is 8.850/0. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of

interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 10.g5%.

22. The definition of term'interest'as defined under section 2[za) ofthe act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
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promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which

the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default.'l'he

relevant section is reproduced below:

"(za) "interest" means the rates of interest pqyqble by the
promoter or the ollottee, as the case may be.

Explanation. -For the purpose ofthis clause-
(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the altottee by
the promoter, in case ofdefault, shall be equal to the rute
of intercst which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of default;

(ii) the interest poyoble by the promoter to the allottee
shall be from the date the promoter received the amount
or any part theteaf till the date the dmount or pctrt
thereofqnd interest thereon is refun(led, and the interest
payable by the allottee to the promoter shall be from the
date the qllottee defaults in payment to the promoter till
the date it is paid;"

23. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall

be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.85% by the

respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainant in case of delayed possession charges.

24, On consideration ofthe documents available on record and submissions

made by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the

Act, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of

the section 11(al(aJ of the act by not hahding over possession by the

due date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 8.1 of the agreement

executed between the parties on 17.03.201,7, the possession of the

subject apartment was to be delivered within stipulated time i.e., by

28.07.2020. As far as grace period is concerned, the same is allowed for

the reasons quoted above. Accordingly the due date of possession

comes out to be 28.01.2021. The respondent has delayed in offering the
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possession and the same is not offered till date. Accordingly, it is the

failure of the respondent/promoter to fulfil its obligations and

responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over the possession

within the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the

mandate contained in section 11[4](a) read with proviso to section

18(1J ofthe act on the part ofthe respondent is established. As such, the

allottee shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month ofdelay
from due date of possession i.e.,.ZB.Ol.20Zl till date of valid offer of
possession after obtaining OC plus two months or date of actual

handover of possession whichever is earlier at prescribed rate i.e.,

10.85 o/o p.a. as per proyiso to section 18(1) of the act read with rule 15

of the rules.

25. Separate proceeding to be initiated by the planning branch of the

Authority for taking an appropriate action against the builder as

registration of the proiect has been expired,

G.ll. Direct the respondent to ensure the proiect is in habitable
condition with all amenities mentioned in brochure after getting
occupancy certificate.

26. The respondent promoter has not yet obtained the OC \,!,.r.t. the tower

in which the subject unit is situated. The issuance of occupation

certificate by the competent authority in itself is a proven fact that the

promoter has sought all necessary governmental clearances regarding

infrastructural and other facilities including road, water, sewerage,

electricity, environmental etc. as these clearances are preconditions for

grant of OC. Therefore, respondent promoter is directed to handover

the possession of the subject unit complete in all respect as per

specifications mentioned in the BBA under section 17(2J of the Act,
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2016 within 2 months after receiving

competent authority.

H. Directions ofthe authority

27. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the act to ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the

authority under section 34(0:

a. The respondent is dire.cted.to pay delayed possession charges at

the prescribed rate of interest i.e., 10.850/o p.a. for every month of

b.

delay on the amount paid by the complainant from the due date of

possession i.e., 28.01.2027 till the date of valid offer of possession

after obtaining OC plus two months or date of actual handover of

possession whichever is earlier.

The respondent is directed to handover the possession within 90

days after obtaining the OC from the competent authority.

The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after

adiustment of interest for the delayed period and after clearing all

the outstanding dues, if any, the respondent shall handover the

possession ofthe allotted unit.

d. The arrears of such interest accrued from due date of possession

till its admissibility as per direction 1,1 
"Oouu 

shall be paid by rhe

promoters to the allottees within a nlriod of OO days from date of

this order as per rule 16(2) ofthe rul[s.

Complaint No. 896 of 2023

e OC for the same from the
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e. The promoter shall not charge anfhing which is not part of the

BBA.

28. Complaint stands disposed of.

29. File be consigned to registry.

3
:-=\ M'"

(Sa ni e errltu ma rrAm-ra)
,,' Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority,/Gurugram
Dated: 01.03.2024
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